
RESOLUTION NO. R14-83

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 WITH WILLIAMS BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT CONSTITUTING

AN INCREASE OF $28,438.35 FOR ADDITIONAL WORK.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Laurel previously authorized the Mayor to approve a
contract with Williams Brothers Construction for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Project
through Resolution No. R13- 38 on June 18, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price was $6, 369,000.00 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Change Order No.  1 to the contract with

Williams Brothers Construction to reduce the cost of the project by$ 4,528. 85; and

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Change Order No. 2 to the contract with
Williams Brothers Construction to increase the cost of the project by$ 17, 264.42.

WHEREAS, additional work and compensation is required to finish the project as described in the
attached Change Order; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering and City Staff reviewed Change Order No. 3 and determined
I

that it was correct, reasonable and necessary to complete the project and recommend the Council' s
approval of the same.   

I

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana,
that the Mayor is authorized to sign Change Order No. 3 a copy of which is attached, to increase the
contract amount by$ 28,438. 35 for a total contract price of$6,410, 173. 92.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on November 18, 2014, by Council Member
Herr

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 18`" day of November,
2014.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 18`" day ofNovember, 2014.

CITY OF LAUREL

G!!=' 2'-' l   l-
o-

ATTEST:  Mark A. Mace, Mayor

Z (  4     C_% C c .

hirley Ewan, Cl rk/Treasurer

r

A ro ed

m i t tto ey i

R14- 83 CO#3— WWTP Upgrade



Change Order

No. 3

Date of Issuance:  November 5, 2014 Effective Date:

Project: WWTP Improvements— BNR Upgrade Owner: City of Laurel, MT

Contract:       Date of Contract: July 7, 2013

Contractor: Williams Brother Construction LLC Engineer' s Project No.: 2- 07128, TO 16
I

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

See attached summary of changes to work.

Attachments (list documents supporting change):
Summary of changes to wark and cost estimates for each change.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price:   Original Contract Times:   Working days  Calendar days

Substantial completion( date): November 5, 2014

6,369,000.00 Ready for final payment( date): Februarv 3, 2015

Increase from previously approved Change Increase from previously approved Change Orders
Orders No. 1 to No. 2:     No. 1 to No. 2:

Substantial completion( days): 47

12, 753. 57 Ready for final payment( days): 0

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:   Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial completion( date): December 22, 2014

6,381, 735. 57 Ready for final payment( date): March 22, 2015 I
I

Increase of this Change Order:  Increase of this Change Order:

Substantial completion( days): 0

28,438.35 Ready for final payment( days):  60

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:   Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial completion( date): December 22, 2014

6,410, 173. 92 Ready for final payment( date): Ma 21 2

RECOM D:     ACCEPTE ACC

By:   By:     F  llC.l       B

ngineer( Authorize Signature)   Owner( Authorized Signariue)      ntr tor( Authorized Signature)

Date:       c l o[ G Date:    `/  _ Date:     / - /

Approved by Funding Agency( if applicable):      

Date:

E.1CDC C-941 Change Order
I

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.
Page 1 of 1



City of Laurel, Montana Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements- BNR Upgrade

CHANGE ORDER No. 3 SUMMARY

k x', r s'i'-
diY 55'     Xs,'   

3     '
x  $

z'%`. f             r Y    .::       d + h'      

9, 3      '` Y€.  `'   
a,,'.s?."   

rr .:„  v:""   .  ir r.r   
z   >.              

s     E       ' 
s'r a., p: k`    .,: s.      

s

e       ,      '           
r

x     s
i:. t. a        :.     

3-A The double door on the existing generator room needs to be replaced with   $ 3, 976.53

a single, 3'0" egress door equipped with a panic bar to facilitate the
installation of the new electrical switch gear and generator.

3- B Following potholing of the plant yard piping, the existing water service line    $ 1, 089. 10)

going to the digestors is 1% 2" PVC, other than the portion going into the
building which is copper, and does not need to be replaced.

3- C The doors on the basin electrical building were not included in the door       $ 6,420.30

schedule on the architectural sheets, and therefore, were not included in
the original bid.

3- D The site grading plan was revised to incorporate input from City personnel  $ 1, 839.12)

and the Contractor, and the basin electrical building was relocated to
facilitate conduit installation.

3- E After potholing, two 45° vertical bends had to be added to the 18" ML line     $ 5,425.06

going to the aerated channel flowing to the secondary clarifiers to eliminate
conflicts with the RAS line and existing piping.

3- F Based upon field discussions with the Contractor and Owner and as 1, 537.38

described in the response to RFI 13, the water heater in the thickener

building (W H- 2) was relocated to better facilitate the building' s use.
3- G The two power hoists in the thickener building require additional power 5, 350.41

beyond that shown in the plans.

3- H The Contractor's subcontractor, Springline Construction, was delayed on     $ 2, 900.43

the installation of the storm sewer outfall by the need to lower the gas line
to the plant.

3- I The effluent lines from the primary clarifiers were severely corroded, so the  $ 5, 756.46

City requested they be replaced with PVC pipe until fully submerged to
prevent corrosion of the new lines.

r        
r

a`  .    . m          .,       P. k'  ;";  "  ' '`'. ,      .  
s         '    a xn:  €?', s:, h  t   . x:'   x ,' z

v 
r

v    .:  
t s

1i,,'
x 

r., xr^
cr, 4""`  z:

w:: e i...    
3'    4. x,€' i

r' s y' ;"` Y. `'`   
u s t' t:m'    

s.  .• „,,.
ay z :       >:  x h  >  

Y#  ,          . r
kr,       

hw,:   y. .',,.

ra `      j     ' r '       :`       ;   '"":
i"   

x            r ri,     
a:^ } 

t,-   AH.. a.   .<.  . ;,    -    _„," ' i"%   `   '  --. a,,'. r. -.

Great West Project No. 2- 07128, TO 16 i

I

i



3A

LAUREL 1NWTP ewc

Generator Room Door Date: 6-2- 14

Materials
Description Unit Quantity Cost( NWP)

Hollow Metal Jamb, Door, and Hardware 1, 972. 00 LS 1 1, 972. 00

Labor

Description Unit Quarttity Cost

Saw wt and demo existing door- Carpenter 43.34 Hr 4 173.36

Install and Grout new door 43.34 Hr 7 303.38

ulpment

Desaiption Unit QuanGty Cost

Concrete Saw 15.00 Hr 2 530. 00

Sub- Contradors

Description UNt Quantity Cost

Apex Masonry 720.00 LS 1 720. 00
T& L Painting a200.00 lS 1 200. 00

3ubtotal 3. 398. 4

Markup 5577. 79

TOTAI 53,876. 53

I

I

j



ARCHITECTURAL DOORS & HARDWARE, LLC
650 Central Avenue Phone 406-259-6573

Billings, MT 59102 FAX 406-259-6358

Date:   OSl29/ 2014

Estimator:      Shawn Kelly
ATTN: Barry Curtis

Quote****

Price quote on one 3' 0 x 7' 0 RHR door and frame,  6- 3/ 4" punched and dimpled with the

following hardware- 1 '/ 2 pair Hager BB 1199NRP hinges, Corbin Russwin ED5200 x

N957 exit device with cylinder( non stock), LCN 4040XP closer, Hager kick plate,

weatherstrip and threshold.
Lead times on Corbin Russwin varies— will be acknowledged after order is placed.

Total   $ 1, 972.00 FOB our dock

Prices good for 30 days

Freight not included

Painting by others
Install by others
Price does not include tax

If you have any questions or concerns, please call.



6

LAUREL WWTP
BW

Delete new 1 1/ 2" Waterline to Digester-Replace 12' of Galv. Pipe Date: 6-24- 14

Materials
e,.       

v, . .  f'. , N,_ - .._    -   ,   ,_,      wv

Bedding 7.45 Yd 4 29.80
1 1/ 2" type K copper Pipe 19.80 Lf 100       -$ 1, 980.00
1 1/ 2" Sch 80 PVC 2. 28 Lf 12 27. 36
1 1/ 2" 90 6.52 Ea 3 19.56
1 1/ 2" Tee 22.46 Ea 1 22.46
1 1/ 2" Reducer 7.86 Ea 1 7.86
1 1/ 2" Cplg.    9. 14 Ea 3 27.42
1 1/ 2" Male Adpt 14.96 Ea 2 2g.g2
1 1/ 2" Rep CP 9•      13.96 Ea 1 13.96
1 1/ 2" Curb Stop& Box 432.48 Ea 1 432.48
1 1/ 2" Brass Ball Valve 144. 66 Ea 1 144.66

Labor

a .    ,.             

Deduct 1 1/ 2" Waterline Replacement 41. 47 Operator  8        -$ 331. 76
34.46 Laborer 8 275.68

Excavate 12', Core Drill Wall, Pipe, Grout Wall
41. 47 Operator 10 414.70

34.46 Laborer 10 344.60

E ui ment
Y A+^  ..,='' YE'       c^ 

t,,:  f.       1+-".` x r£
PC50 Komatsu Excavator 22.83  Hr.   8 182. 64
Plate Compactor 15.00 Hr.   4 60. 00

Excavate 12', Core Drill Wall, Pipe, Grout Wall
PC50 Komatsu Excavator 22.83 Hr.   7 159.81
Plate Compactor 15.00 Hr.   6 90.00
Core Drill 45.00 Hr.   3 135. 00

Subtotal 990.09

Markup 99. 01
TOTAL E1, 089.10

I



LAUREL W1NTP
ewc

Electrical Building Doors Date: 8-8-14

Materials
Description Unit Quantiry Cost( NWP)

Hollow Metat Jamb, Door, and Hardware 4. 394.00 lS 1 4. 394. 00

Labor

DescripGon Unit Quantity Cost

install new doors and hardware 43.34 Nr 16 693. 44

Equipmern
DesCnptwn Unit QuanUtv Cost

0.00 Hr 2 0.00

Sub- Contractors
Description Unit Quantity Cost

30.00 LS 1 50.00
T8L Painting 400.00 lS 1 5400. 00

Subtotal 5, 487.44

Markup 932. 86
TOTAI t6,420.30

i

i



Lr r l

T ALMONT DISTR BUTORS, iNC.
DISTRIpUT01tS 2549 NIGNI tAY TIlItO EAST

KArISPErI, MT 59901
PiONE[ 40B1257-2511 FNf t4061752 64T4

August 5, 2014

Williams Brothers Construction
1Q3g Cerise Rd.

Billings, MT 59103

446- 24$- 6b95

Subject;   WWTP BNR UPGi2AD PROJ CT CTTY OF LAURFL MT RFI# 28

Addendum: 0

Genfileman

We are pleased to quate you on the follawing materinls:

SECTIoN QNTY IT M PRTCE
08100 2 A HOi.I.OW METAL bOOR, 16GA RK FLUSW

2 A HOLi.OW METAL FRAME, 146A RK WELDED
08711 1 LOT FINISH HARbWAR

TOTAL:      $ 4, 394.00

GLASS SY OTHERS

MArEQraG SuP Lr p oNLv

THIS QUOTATION GOOp FOR 60 DAYS
3 F.O, B, FUl.L. REIGHT ALLOWEp TO NEAREST SHIPPING POINT.

Thank yau for the opportunity of making this quotation.

Sincerely,
I,       ,

Kim Nes#egard,

Kalmont Distributors, Inc,

Ikw

I



v

LAUREL WWTP
BW

Site Changes
Date: 9- 17- 14

Site Item Deducts

36" Gutter Drain 4.00 sq ft 1017       -$ 4,068.00
48" Gutter Drain 5.00 sq ft 928       -$ 4,640.00
Retaining Wall Footing 250.00 yd 5. 5       -$ 1, 375.00
Retaining Wall 400.00 yd 6       -$ 2, 400.00
Curb& Gutter 22. 00 ft 272       -$ 5,984.00
1" Overlay 6. 50 sq yd 2865      -$ 18,622.50

Site Items Addition

3" Asphalt 13.50 sq yd 1649       $ 22,261. 50
Grade and Compact @ new Asphalt 2. 80 sq yd 1649 4,617.20
New Pads @ Drying Beds 8.00 sq ft 750 6,000.00
Concrete Approaches 5.00 sq ft 160 800.00
Sidewalk 4.00 sq ft 48 192. 00
Lower Manhole 1, 500.00 LS 1 1, 500.00

Subtotal g gQ

II
Markup 120.32
TOTAL 1, 839.12

GO

Notes:

1. City will provide area to dump asphalt removed from site.
2.City will till asphalt on existing plant road.
3. Revision will require 60 day extension and probable winter shutdown.
4. No work is included for proposed septic receiving station or associated site work.
5. Square yards included per quantities on sheet C- 1, actual may vary.

I

I

i
I

lill



3E

LAUREL WWTP gW

Mixed Liquor Date: 9- 24- 14

Materials

18" DI Pipe 51. 85 ft 18 933. 30
18" 45deg bend 792. 19 ea 2 1, 584.38
Pipe bedding 7.45 yd 4 29.80
8" Mega- lug w/ accessories 255.64 ea 4       $ 1, 022.56

Labor

Superitendant 45.00 HR 2 90. 00
Carpenter 43. 32 HR 8 346.56
Operator 41. 47 HR 4 165.88

E ui ment

Komatsu 300 Excavator 116.08 HR 4 464.32

Sub- ConVactors

Subtotal 4,636.80

Markup 78g,pg
TOTAL 55,425.06

i

I



3

LAUREL VWVTP
ewc

Relocate WH-2
Date: 9- 8- 14

Materials
Description Unit Quantity Cost( NWP)

labor

Descnption Unit Quamity Cost

Equipment
Description Unit Quantity Cost

Sub- Contractors
Description Unit Quantity Cost

CEI 1. 314.00 LS 1 1. 314. 00

Subtolal 1, 314.00
Markup 223.38
TOTAL 38



6131 Homestead Bivd 2675 Overland Ave.    2401 S. Greely Hwy 4105 S. Broadway
PO Box 1934 Billings, MT 59102 Cheyenne, WY 82003 Minot, NO 58701
Coistrip, MT 59323 TEL•(406) 656-4365 TEI:( 307) 426-4258 TEL:( 701) 500- 1007
TEL:( 406) 748-4048 FAX:( 406) 656-4534 FAX:( 307) 426-4259 FAX:( 406) 748-3135
FAX:( 406) 748-3135

CONR RS cei( a cei- oniine. com

www. cei- online.com

March 31, 2014

Williams Bros Construction

RE:    Laurel W WTP— Relocate WH 2 per RFI 13

Attn:   Barry Curtis

CEl would like to submit the following pricing change to relocate WH- 2 per RFI 13 response.

Quote:

Labor

Hrs Labor$     Material E ui ment Subtotai MlJ Totals

New Work 12.38 867 220 109       $ 1, 195 I 19     $ 1, 314

Total 1, 314

Notes:

1)  Price is valid for 30 days.
2)  Proposal is based off straight time rates.
3)  Proposal may impact project duration.

If you have any further questions please call me at 406-b56- 4365.

Respectfulty,      I

I
i

U( G'[

Wade Smith

AM/Estimator

Paee 1 of 1



LAUREL VVWTP ewc

Hoist Power Date: 9-8• 4

Mate iais

Description Unit Quentiry Cost( NWP)

Labor

Description Unit Quantity Cost

Equipment

Description Unit Quantity Cost

Sub- Contractors

Description Unit QuanHty Cost

CEI 4,573.00 LS 1 54. 573.00

Subtotal 4,573.00

up
777.41

TOTAL SS,350.41



6131 Homestead Bivd 647 S. 18`
h

St W 2401 S. Greely Hwy 4105 S. Broadway
PO Box 1934 Billings, MT 59102 Cheyenne, WY 82003 Minot, ND 58701

I      Colstrip, MT 59323 TEL:( 406) 656-4365 TEL:( 307) 426-4258 TEL:( 701) 500- 1007

TEL:( 406) 748-4048 FAX:( 406) 656-4534 FAX:( 307) 426-4259 FAX:( 406 748-3135

FAX:( 406) 748-3135

CONTRACTORS   ei@cei online.com

wevvd. cei- online.com

October 7, 2014

Williams Bros Construction

RE:     Laure( W WTP— CEI COR 13:  Provide Hoist Power in Thickener

Attn:   Barry Curtis

CEI would like to submit the following pricing change per your request:

Quote:      

Labor

Hrs Labor$     Material E ui ment Subtotal MU Totals

New Work 39. 13 2,739 1, O19 400 4, 158 416     $ 4, 573

Total 4, 573

Notes:       
I
I

1)  Price is valid for 30 days.

2)  Proposal is based off straight time rates.

3)  Proposal may impact project duration.

If you have any further questions please call me at 406-656-4365.

Respectfully,

Wade Smith

PMlEstimator
I

I
I

li

Page 1 of 1



LAUREL WWTP
ewc

Gas Li e Delay at Storm Sewer
Date: 10.37- 14

Materials

Description
Unit Quantity Cost{ NWP)

Labor

DeSCription
Unit Quantity COst

Equipment
Description

Unit tluantity Cost

Sub- Contractors
DescripGon

UnR Quantity Cost

Springline Construction 2,479.00 LS 1 2,479.00

Subtotal
Ma kup

2, 479.00

TOTAL
5421. 43

52,900.43

I

i

I

I

I

I
I

i



r    
n O  m

7 7 r r r r '             R   Q g  

bbb a  g a . ,   v   ,,      }'   ;  aN N N IJ

A(11-/ 1y- 1- 11- 1- 1 ti-
1C p ppp, 

n
ib 

Yt IIL Yl= f ykn J  «  la 16 W i4 19
r

5''€, s s a s s   _'   a;  a
g g r r r r r r r r

Q g
r r N N          F 1      R 4   

Y Q
J Wm

nc c A

Ff
W W 

BJ'   
C           S'^  C

D o i''   €D€€] ax  •€               # criCli              g  
g m—    

DW   m   m      a        m    gm
T         

A ;             
m

a    

Myq qq q(qqpqq(yy pyW( qp  { qyWy qy     yq

aWq+
W{ i A A a{W W  { J i W W F1 f f

gN+
Vp

1 U OI tyD W GgC
N+

gN
W W!

JQ
CyJ W 1

yJQ
J N N H W S

3 i5 rn 2SmES iS2% 2XNi' iklS J LS . Ta+''', iNvaS+ SDDDDDD      53` JJ J;, fT$ 55$ 3$$ 3 J' g87eS3eS$ g$ t," G$° i? t8; 8;$;& g

mm oN? s W,: es s a 

w»«

ttm? m 3 i ffi 3E  
o o o t': g: 088& 3: i23..'$' 8 8$$ r;> o' oBoEtaDDDDDD 

x

Ls ffi S g 8 9c  2RG tS; 2K
a

HS S
H

XS' F' 18 7 
S$ ab'i e8i3' Y.4aR'i i'+bi a Xv: 8' v`{' F!i ' B-`: i$ 8i"'a$$ k'i g'`'a8' 8bifi' nEi' 

m

I

x

a     

8 S i

a
o

m u a,     m

g g a8 O

e

m

a     $

A

A I

I

1EN
O

S^

e o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 =     
p '

o S $ S $ S o $ a $ $ $ S o 8 0  $ $ $ $ $ 15 g $ S $ $ $ $ S $ e $ b" $  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ e $
N N M M N M N N

e

N M p M M N M M N N N N M M M N M M N M M M N N M

P q  

tn

N
P ONN Ce O O O N



j
j$j 7 r r        1 1 ti N H 1 1 1 D x
INN   G '     R Q m. m'.. d. m. m.' m.. m'. ol..       _. ai            9F9P- 9  

n

s

y(    $   

m a4a aaa   . ff       
g  ( Tm

m        `° 
e     ' 

L , A R{ R

NQg      
OOU N N N  ^

W    1   
y{   N   ,       

p p a

6D
3

s   

Z        b 7C i     '- t       '
SF Sf lE  @ 0000vDo 4" m^"   

g,, m     '"   -,     co

Sd       

A    , 

rrrgr

Q... xy" G      

g   <
s         

D       
H

9.

A

CA 1- Is- 11- i

R
m

m     - i @          S.         
g W 

C      
4 y

a     3       m_

1
p_     n

R p W  

N 1

CIL

N N H N

j

N K N N N N N M N W W N H H q y       N q  q.{ q{{ N M q, q y
v Q(

T y OI Q' Q g   ! J i`y Qi u       j V g Apq(

gJ
M N_.}

y

yA
n Wpo

W W a A p W

g Waq paq
Y  ;

m 78. . 7b' vN 2575 wi%' i SU5 SN
p p

ppcn CStR2'lS e.,+•+$wN, d'+` yt3Li+'   X(3

y8 
T

8 p 8 N O Vf j- p Vp p p Q(.  • pp S OG C N~ 8'(p( p   } V Vm NO     fD a O O RI N O f0 O1 O O
N N N

l O v       ...   N
O OG Of S G 8 O dl OI S

A

3o!$ SCY' o l4' S'±'! RlR` 9"J3"s18ffio ffia il2iS' ffio b m' 2424, 5_Y' ffi! R`.'
ammnb''

1 n6  B$ a' o,+ Y.' 5' f+'$;°.° 93 C3'` Jf3 m.°.°{ 3 mmm Bm Sd$`$ E3 3i±' F 3 A

t

k4. L'SK iCi3l4 4ffi F4"so u mml4' 2lB' f." X3kt SAffi' ODX a
M~ NO'+' '

i I'"  •
i S°.° 23 9' idf3 S F3$$ 9: 11ti8+" a o Ì oaeS o Gg'$ 8 i2iaa9d N'  

Q

ffi Ng sr N Nm' X3 ZS iI

JiNNN
rr NN x ur? 'G 1 JN V. m      

K. s 8`° g&' o` 8$ 45,'': S; SCm 8 i.i'' R' S' g 8, 2l 5' Y'-°°' Ym' N'+' f 3G
m

i I

8 s$
o

g g

e

4

g o g a

P

P

P

@

t
I

1N

2'

0 0 o e o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o e o w 
80008 $ ao8 $ go $ $ $ $ $ $o $ o $ oo $ $ $ a $ $ $ $ $ $ 88a $ 88oe $ o $ e $  $ $ I

M M M N M N N N N M M M M M N M N N M M M N M M N M N N N N

p'^

y      

L
a

N O q
O to N



X X w a w W a w, D

Rm
n D 2- n 3 8 n

11 o ooq  
maS   4   $ Qa  a   1       

o

o R s s
o           

f€ yxxx v. m.     

m     

Q     

a

N N N N
M N M   

g
F,#. t o-

a' wu,o{ io'

oc. 
i 8i' i+ ia° i o+ gu~i i f6' g  A

2

r'b9tAoffioa14 3E4f3,k' lR1S'!.' I4t4f3ffii4±' fS i,"j'i4`J' ffiX'«  g
o. Ai. i oi4imfa a, kS C' s i$ E3 l i 

o ffit3ffi23l4 4; 4glSffiffifS3Ckt'! 4ffiffi E4i ffii4 tt4i4ffiX3l4M $
88$$$ 88$ 88$ s 83& itS 3 8i;'; Wk' E''€"  

Y

ffi! Roffioo24i4ffi NoY'K3iSl4ffiI4t4t3Nl4Y' 1CtffiffiNbtXt 'o   >'   ' v +' w
a    pp p VA      v•    P:.'      F.'   

S
m1b' aey,+-+a, Y3" O gNNAN B' o$ o i3lb' N

p

A

w    -{

L

X
P

A

0

g A

am
e po

i8
3 o

o

C P

Qa   
i

C,    

w A

NCO
a
go eo voao 00000000aoo a   "

S $ S o $ $ $ $ g $ o $ $ $  8 $ $ o 0 o S o 0 0 $ S 8 S $
M M M N M M M M M M M M N M M



3

LAUREL VVWTP BW

Primary Effluent oate:, aza-, a

MateNals
Description Unit Quantity Cost( NWP)

14" C900 Pipe 26.93 ft 80 2. 154.40
14" 11. 25 deg bend 370.79 ea 2 741. 58
14" CP 9 298. 95 ea 1 298.95
14" Mega- iug w/ accessories 194. 74 ea 6 1, 168.44

Labor

Description Unit Quantity Cost

Superitendant 545.00 hr 2 590.00
laborer 534.46 hr 6 206. 76
Carpenter E43. 32 hr 6 5259.92

uipment

g P Unit Quarrtity Cost

Sub- Contractors

Desaiption Unit QuanUty Cost

Subtotal 4,920.05

Markup 836.41
TOTAL t5,766.46

i

i
I



R

u      

5 efn+' 
t

X
xa_ wx[;+(   •       r      SRt

i K.`       4't
c C-

t[:..- v. . f.... ..

0- 09

is .. fn+

e

r g3
c.

o. s
S 3 l:C:" Ae.: c.: r•:.n

a5_ uu t _       
O

fMS.~

la G-' SM' E waf{ P! i
a-,' 4='.. CF95Yv.;

iG+e ai• UMC
MS G

ACERFC' a r. C- 3F' M

3
D D

j

5 5 w

A

rn m r Tu
OD D

T 1m1

w..,..      5 
o

C pK..; o.—•   C
m M,    :> s,:     . m
z z

n A j
9 70

N fA j

m m
t y

OO 1   .«.;,.  .:
Z Z

z

E:    

I
i

S

E.'".

f
Ix

j CClclw; 

iF

I

n

a it. K i'r.0¢ Er:,.' E-]:; S ES

UO`

F

E



DE (1,       r--

l!
11 liMontana Department

JAN tt
of Environmental Quality 1t JAN  ' 4 0 2015 i

CITY`f CLAUREL
January 12, 2015

Honorable Mark Mace, Mayor

City of Laurel
P. O. Box 10

Laurel, MT 59044

Re:     City of Laurel, Change Order No. 3 Approval, Biological Nutrient Removal Upgrade and
Expansion of the Laurel Wastewater Treatment Plant (WVVTP), Phase 2A2, WPCSRF

No. C301241

Dear Mayor Mace:

Change Order No. 3 for the above- referenced project has been reviewed. Therefore, by the
authority provided in the Montana Water Quality Act and Title VI of the Clean Water Act, the
Montana Department of Environmental Quality hereby approves the change order.

The current contract amount has been increased by $ 28,438.35 through this change order to

6,410, 173.92. Of this amount, $6,410, 173.92 remains loan- eligible. The approved substantial
completion contract time remains at. 497 days. The ready date for final payment has been
increased by 60 days and is now set at 600 days.

Change Order No. 3 addresses ( 1) replacement of the door on the existing generator room, ( 2)

leaving the 1. 5" PVC pipe to the digesters in place, ( 3) doors on the basin electrical building, ( 4)

revision of the site grading plan, ( 5) alignment of the 18" mixed liquor line to avoid conflicts with

other yard piping, ( 6) relocation of the water heater in the thickener building, ( 7) additional

power for hoists in the thickener building, ( 8) subcontractor's delay on installation of storm
sewer outfall due to gas line conflict, and ( 9) replacement of corroded primary clarifier effluent
lines with PVC pipe.

The enclosed original approved Change Order No. 3 should be kept secure with the other
project contract documents for future reference by personnel from this office during inspection
activities.

Sincerely,

ichele Marsh,    E.

Environmental. Engineer .

Technical & Financial Assistance Bureau

Encl:`.  Approved' Change Order No. 3

cc:      Chad Hanson, PE, Great West Engineering
Kurt Markegard, Public Works Director, City of Laurel

Steve Bullock, Governor I Tom Livers, Director I P.O. Box 200901 I Helena, MT 59620-0901 I ( 406) 444-2544 I www.deq.mt.gov



SAA
Change Order

Date of Issuance: November 5, 2014 Effective Date:

Project: WWTP Improvements— BNR Upgrade Owner: City ofLaurel, MT

Contract:      Date of Contract: July 7, 2013

Contractor: Williams Brother Construction LLC Engineer's Project No.: 2-07128, TO 16

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

See attached summary of changes to work.

Attachments (list documents supporting change):
Summary of changes to work and cost estimates for each change.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price:  Original Contract Times:   Working days ®  Calendar days

Substantial completion( date): November 5, 2014

6,369,000.00    /     Ready for final payment( date): February 3, 2015

Increase from previously approved Change Increase from previously approved Change OFpers
Orders No. 1 to No. 2:    No. 1 to No. 2:  p,':        >

434'

Substantial completion( days)•   7pt  e^`
occ   ,

t,`,
r

12,753. 57 Ready for final payment,(  s ;,    

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:   Contract Times prior ", 

Substantial completii  >( 14.4.t'L?    iiabe .22=•    1,:41`:,      Gj
r,   

i .   .
c•-     , Y

a6,381, 735. 57 Ready for fin gnpeait      ; cir> 2,® i       1
cya'

Increase of this Change Order Increase of thin te;QitteR c:s',
4,2? 

G 

c0•

44

Substantial contpleTi'gi oat's)
28,438.35 Ready for final pit' e` iyp

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:   Contract Times with . 1    „       .'   r•_'_e Orders:
ik

Substantial completion 14'.;'     l' ecember 22, 2014

6,410,173. 92 Ready for final paymer ate): Ma 21 15

RECO 10-       D:    ACCEPT D: ACC P. O:

er( Authorized ignature)   Owner( Authorized Signature)
l

on. - ctor( Authorized Signature)

Date:       i1 fo617.014F-       Date:    /(// 6     f̀7 Date:    / 14-14
Approved by Funding Agency( if applicable):

Date:

EJCDC C-941 Change Order

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Conunittee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.
Page 1 of 1



City of Laurel, Montana Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements- BNR Upgrade

CHANGE ORDER No. 3 SUMMARY

Changt'    Change toWork
Contrat Cost

K:

3-A The double door on the existing generator room needs to be replaced with   $ 3,976.53
a single, 3'0" egress door equipped with a panic bar to facilitate the
installation of the new electrical switch gear and generator.

3-B Following potholing of the plant yard piping, the existing water service line    $ 1, 089.10)
going to the digestors is 11/2" PVC, other than the portion going into the
building which is copper, and does not need to be replaced.

3-C The doors on the basin electrical building were not included in the door       $ 6,420.30
schedule on the architectural sheets, and therefore, were not included in
the original bid.

3- D The.site grading plan was revised. to incorporate input from City personnel  $ 1, 839.12)
and the Contractor, and the basin electrical building was relocated to
facilitate conduit installation.

3- E After potholing, two 45° vertical bends had to be added to the 18" ML line     $ 5,425.06
going to the aerated channel flowing to the secondary clarifiers to eliminate
conflicts with the RAS line and existing piping.

3- F Based upon field discussions with the Contractor and Owner and as 1, 537.38
described in the response to RFI 13, the water heater in the thickener
building( WH-2) was relocated to better facilitate the building' s use.

3-G The two power hoists in the thickener building require additional power 5,350.41
beyond that shown in the plans.

3-H The Contractor's subcontractor, Springline Construction, was delayed on    '$ 2,900.43
the installation of the storm sewer outfall by the need to lower the gas line
to, the plant:

3- I The effluentlines from the primary clarifiers were severely corroded, so the  $ 5, 756.46   /
City requested they be replaced with PVC pipe until fully submerged to
preventcorrosion of the new lines.

rift  <   x    ; r

Subtotal Change Order 3 ,  4 r
f

is

f 28,438.35F.,

Total ChangeOrdesa. S 41, 173.92

Great West Project No. 2- 07128, TO 16


